MEETING AGENDA HILLIARD

Board of Zoning Appeals

City Hall - 3800 Municipal Way - Hilliard, Ohio 43026

and Live-Streaming on YouTube

Thursday, January 19, 2023 | 7:00 pm
1. Callto Order
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
Roll Call
Approval of the Meeting Minutes — December 15, 2022
Oath to Tell the Truth

Changes to the Agenda (requests for postponements, withdrawals, or change in order of cases)

N o U & W N

Postponed Cases:

CASE 1: BZA-22-39 — PETTIBONE RESIDENCE — 2893 HILLIARD ROME ROAD

PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002927

APPLICANT: Jason Pettibone, 2893 Hilliard Rome Road, Hilliard, OH 43026

REQUEST: Review and approval of variance to Hilliard Code Section 1121.02(b)(6) to increase the
maximum permitted height from 14 feet to 16.5 feet and to Section 1121.02(b)(7) to increase the
maximum permitted size from 900 square feet to 1,568 square feet for an accessory structure
expansion.

CASE 2: BZA-22-40 — COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS — 4445 CEMETERY ROAD

PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824

APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026.
REQUEST: Review and approval of a variances to Hilliard Code Section 1127.04 to approve a
comprehensive site parking plan for a two-story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre.

8. Communications

9. Adjournment

[END OF AGENDA | JANUARY 19, 2023]
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MEETING MINUTES HILLIARD

Board of Zoning Appeals

City Hall - 3800 Municipal Way -« Hilliard, Ohio 43026

and Live-Streaming on YouTube

Thursday, December 15, 2022 | 7:00 pm

CALL TO ORDER
Mr. St. Clair called the Regular Meeting of Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 7:00 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
Mr. St. Clair led the Board and attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

Attendee Name: Title: Status:

President Matthew Piper President Excused
Vice President Aaron Epling Vice President Excused
Steve Donato Member Present
James Martin Member Present
Greg St. Clair Member Present
Arthur Steele Member Present
Bobby Stepp Member Present

Staff Members Present: Planning Director John Talentino; Planning Manager Carson Combs;
Council Member Peggy Hale.

Others Present: Hayden and Chelsea Kimes applicant for BZA-22-37 and Joel and Bob Seghi
applicant for BZA-22-38.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES — November 17, 2022
Mr. Martin made a motion to approve the November 17, 2022, meeting minutes. The motion was seconded by
Mr. Donato.

Status: Approved (5-0) by Voice Vote
Ayes:

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA (requests for postponements, withdrawals, or change in order of cases)
Mr. Combs confirmed that the applicant for Case #4 BZA-22-40 — Colorado Mountain Sports — 4445

Cemetery Road had requested a postponement of that case and requested that it be heard at the January
2023 meeting.

At the request of the applicant, Mr. St. Clair made a motion to postpone BZA-22-40 — Colorado Mountain Sports
— 4445 Cemetery Road to the January 19, 2023, meeting. Mr. Stepp seconded the motion.

Status: Postponed to the regular meeting on January 19, 2023 (5-0).

Mover: Mr. Greg St. Clair

Seconder: Mr. Bobby Stepp

Ayes: Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg St. Clair, Mr. James Martin, Mr. Steve Donato and Mr.
Arthur Steele.
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OATH TO TELL THE TRUTH
Mr. St. Clair administered the Oath to Tell the Truth.

NEW CASES:

CASE 1: BZA-22-37 — KIMES RESIDENCE — 5190 NORWICH STREET
PARCEL NUMBERS: 050-000321 & 050-000293

APPLICANT: Hayden & Chelsea Kimes, 5190 Norwich Street, Hilliard, OH 43026.
REQUEST: Review & approval of a variance to Hilliard Code Section 1115.03 to reduce the required side
yard from 5.0 feet to 3.5 feet for a 3,970-square-foot building and attached garage addition.

[Mr. Combs provided the staff report]
BACKGROUND:

The site consists of two parcels totaling 0.54 acre located on the northeast side of Norwich Street approximately
200 feet southeast of Hamilton Road. The Franklin County Auditor records indicate the 2,210-square-foot house
was constructed in 1900. The site also includes a £980-square-foot detached garage. On December 8, 2022, the
Planning and Zoning Commission granted approval of an Old Hilliard District Plan for the proposed demolition
of the detached garage and home addition. The applicant is now requesting approval of a side yard variance that
would allow the project to move forward to building permits.

CONSIDERATIONS:

. Comprehensive Plan. The site is zoned OH-RD, Old Hilliard Residential District. Single-family residence is
a permitted use in this zoning district. The Hilliard Comprehensive Plan recommends the site for
medium-density residential housing. New infill development should follow the residential and
architectural pattern that exists. Parking should be located as to not dominate the front of the structure
and side-loaded or detached garages are preferred. Front porches and patios are strongly encouraged
in this area. The proposed modifications adhere to these general recommendations.

. Design Requirements. According to Hilliard Code Section 1115.05, the architectural design of buildings
must create and enhance the community image. Variations in facade elements shall be incorporated
into all sides of the principal building to minimize the perceived mass and scale. The width of a principal
building facade along a public street shall be a minimum of 60 percent of the lot width. Colors shall be
neutral and natural tones with low reflectivity. Accent and trim colors must complement the effect of
the primary building color. Bold, brash, intense, bright, fluorescent, black or metallic accent colors are
prohibited, unless approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission for very limited application. All
exterior colors should be subdued, with strong colors such as reds, blues, and golds, etc., should only be
applied to trim and accent being avoided. Roof colors shall be muted and compatible with the dominant
building color. Sloped roofs shall be a minimum 6/12 pitch and a maximum 12/12 pitch. The Planning
and Zoning Commission as part of its review found the proposed architecture to be an appropriate
design.

. Zoning Standards. The proposal includes the demolition of the rear half of the existing house and the
existing detached garage. The proposed addition consists of a new wrap-around front porch, new first
and second floors at the rear of the house and a 3-car garage on the southeast side of the house. The
following table compares the proposal with applicable zoning standards. It should be noted that the
existing home is set back 25.5 feet from the right-of-way and the upgraded porch will maintain the
existing setback with steps oriented toward the street. The new garage will also be set back
approximately 58 feet from the Norwich Street right-of-way line so as to not dominate the front of the
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house consistent with the recommendations in the Comprehensive Plan. The applicant is seeking a
variance to reduce the required side yard from 5 feet to 3.5 feet for the proposed garage addition. The
attached garage would replace the existing accessory structure which is located on the property line (0-

foot setback).
Zoning Standard OH-RD District Site
Front 0 to 25 feet 25.5 feet
Side (total side) 5 feet (12 feet) 26.8 feet (north)
0 feet (south current)
3.5 feet (south proposed)
Rear 25 feet 158 feet
Building Height 35 feet 121 feet (est)
Min Building Size 1,300 sf 2,989 sf + existing home
. Design Details. The proposed two-story building addition includes 1,163 square feet on the first floor,

1,826 square feet on the second floor, and, on the southeast side of the house, a 981-square-foot
attached garage and a new chimney. A new front porch is proposed along the entire front of the house
and along a portion of the northwest side and will feature a standing seam metal roof. Exterior materials
for the proposed addition include horizontal composite board siding (Hardie Plank 8-inch exposure —
Sherwin Williams SW 7008 “Alabaster”) in combination with composite board shingle siding (Hardie
Shingle Siding SW 7008 “Alabaster”), standing seam metal roofing (Galvanized color) on the front porch
and a portion or the rear elevation, and asphalt shingles (Certainteed Landmark Pro “Moire Black”). The
chimney is shown with cultured stone (Dutch Quality “Kentucky Limestone” or “Tuscan Ridge”). The
proposed roof pitch is 10/12, except on the front porch which ranges from 3/12 to 4.5/12. Proposed
windows are white double-hung 2-over-2 panels consistent with those on the existing dwelling. The
front door and side porch door are red (Sherwin Williams SW 7587 “Antique Red”), and all other exterior
doors including the garage door are white (Sherwin Williams SW 7008 “Alabaster”). Shutters are blue
(Sherwin Williams SW 6244 “Naval Blue”) and gutters and downspouts are white. Exterior trim and
soffits will match the siding color. The Planning and Zoning Commission approved materials and colors
as part of its review on December 8, 2022.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the proposed variance request is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning
Code and furthers the goals of the Hilliard Comprehensive Plan. As proposed, improvements to the residence
will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding
neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will not affect public services and alternative options have been
evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the property without the addition, the proposed improvements will
be architecturally compatible with the surrounding area and be an improvement to the general area. Based on
these findings, staff recommends that the proposed setback variance be granted with three conditions:

1) That the garage is located not less than 50 feet from the Norwich Street right-of-way line;

2) That exterior materials and colors be used as proposed; and

3) That a building permit be obtained prior to construction.

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-37]

There were no questions for staff.

Mr. Kimes introduced himself and explained that the reason for the variance was to squeeze in a mudroom
and three car garage. He indicated that the improvements would increase the current setback and they have
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worked to make sure that the view from the neighbor’s kitchen window was preserved. He agreed with the
conditions, and Mr. Combs verified that staff had not received any public input.

With no additional comment, Mr. Donato (seconded by Mr. Stepp) made a motion to approve the variance to
Hilliard Code Section 1115.03 to reduce the required side yard from 5.0 feet to 3.5 feet for a 3,970-square-foot
building and attached garage addition with three conditions:

1) That the garage is located not less than 50 feet from the Norwich Street right-of-way line;

2) That exterior materials and colors be used as proposed; and

3) That a building permit be obtained prior to construction.

Status: Case BZA-22-37 was approved (5-0) with three conditions.

Mover: Mr. Steve Donato

Seconder: Mr. Bobby Stepp

Ayes: Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg St. Clair, Mr. James Martin, Mr. Steve Donato and Mr.
Arthur Steele.

CASE 2: BZA-22-38 — SEGHI RESIDENCE — 4340 ALDER DRIVE
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000760 (Avery Road Subdivision, Lot 138)
APPLICANT: Joel Seghi, 4340 Alder Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026

REQUEST: Review and approval of variances to Hilliard Code Section 1109.03 to reduce the required front
setback for an attached garage from 35 feet to +21 feet and to reduce the required rear yard from 35 feet
to 9 feet for a 648-square-foot building and attached garage addition.

[Mr. Combs provided the staff report]

BACKGROUND:

The site includes 0.225-acre located at the northeast corner of Alder Drive and Kerr Drive. The parcel is Lot #138
within the Avery Road Subdivision and is zoned R-2, Low/Medium Residential District. The subdivision plat was
signed in 1955 and includes lots that are generally 60' x 120' in size. Properties surrounding the site are zoned
R-2 as part of the same subdivision. The lot in question has more of a wedge shape with a front building line on
two sides. Application of the R-2 zoning classification has resulted in the need for many variances in many of the
city’s older neighborhoods to permit additions and other improvements. This is a request for variances to
construct a 648-square foot home addition that will include a laundry, bathroom, storage area and attached
garage.

CONSIDERATIONS:

. Proposal. The applicant is proposing to construct a 648-square-foot addition on the side of an 1,150-
square foot post-war ranch. The site currently includes a small £160-square foot utility shed and a
narrow, one-car paved driveway approximately seven feet in width, just wide enough to park a vehicle.

. Zoning Standards. This lot includes two street frontages and based on the orientation of the home has
a very narrow lot depth. Analysis of the proposed addition as applied to zoning standards includes the
following:

R-2 Code Site w. Addition
Minimum Lot Size 11,200 sf 9,825sf
Minimum Front Setback 25 ft (35 ft for 21 feet
garages)
Minimum Side Setback 10 feet (20 total) 24 feet
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Minimum Rear Setback 35 feet 9 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage 30% 18.3%
Minimum Floor Area 1,300 sf 1,150 sf
. Building Addition. The proposed addition is 24 feet in width and includes a depth of 28 feet. The garage
and related room additions will extend the east end of the home in the current location of the asphalt
driveway.
) Front Setback. R-2 standards require a front setback of 25 feet for the home and 35 feet for garages. The

subdivision further has a platted building line of 25 feet from which a variance cannot be granted by the
Board. Staff recommends that the footprint be adjusted to meet the platting building line and that the
variance request for the front setback be amended from 21 feet to 25 feet.

. Rear Setback. R-2 standards require a rear setback of 35 feet. This setback requirement when combined
with the front setback and platted building lines renders the lot virtually undevelopable. Based on
adjustments to the footprint to accommodate the front building line, staff recommends that the
variance request for the rear setback also be adjusted from 9 feet to a minimum of 5 feet.

. Lot Coverage. Maximum lot coverage for homes in the R-2 District are limited to a 30 percent for
structures. Given the linear nature of the lot, the proposed improvements still result in only a 18.3%
percent lot coverage which is significantly under the R-2 maximum.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. As
proposed, improvements to the residence will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding
neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will not affect
public services and alternative options have been evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the property
without the addition, the proposed improvements should be highly encouraged in the City’s older
neighborhoods where investment is necessary to maintain quality for all residents. The R-2 District standards as
applied to such older neighborhoods is not appropriate to the size and scale of lots. Staff, therefore,
recommends that the proposed setback variances be approved with four conditions:

1) Thatthe footprint of the proposed addition be modified to comply with the platted 25-foot building line;

2) That the resulting change in footprint modify the rear setback variance from 35 feet to 5 feet and the

front setback variance from 35 feet to 25 feet;
3) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of building permits; and
4) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction.

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-38]

Mr. Stepp inquired whether the storage shed would removed as part of the request. Mr. Joel Seghi, the
property owner, noted that the shed would be removed due to additional storage provided by the addition.

Mr. Steele inquired if the applicant agreed with the conditions; Mr. Bob Seghi noted that the report wanted
the addition closer to the rear of the property than proposed, but they agreed that the floorplan could be
adjusted.

With no additional comment, Mr. Stepp (seconded by Mr. Martin) made a motion to approve variances to
Hilliard Code Section 1109.03 to reduce the required front setback for an attached garage from 35 feet to +21
feet and to reduce the required rear yard from 35 feet to 9 feet for a 648-square-foot building and attached
garage addition with the following four conditions:

1) Thatthe footprint of the proposed addition be modified to comply with the platted 25-foot building line;

City of Hilliard, Ohio ' hilliardohio.gov ' Phone 614.876.7361



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MINUTES | 12-15-22 | PAGE 6

2) That the resulting change in footprint modify the rear setback variance from 35 feet to 5 feet and the
front setback variance from 35 feet to 25 feet;

3) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of building permits; and

4) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction.

Status: Case BZA-22-38 was approved (5-0) with four conditions.

Mover: Mr. Bobby Stepp

Seconder: Mr. James Martin

Ayes: Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg St. Clair, Mr. James Martin, Mr. Steve Donato and Mr.
Arthur Steele.

CASE 3: BZA-22-39 — PETTIBONE RESIDENCE - 2893 HILLIARD ROME ROAD
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002927; 050-002028
APPLICANT: Jason Pettibone, 2893 Hilliard Rome Road, Hilliard, OH 43026

REQUEST: Review and approval of variance to Hilliard Code Section 1121.02(b)(6) to increase the height of
an existing accessory structure from 14 feet to 16.5 feet.

[Mr. Combs provided the staff report]

BACKGROUND:

The site includes two parcels totaling 0.76-acre along the west side of Rome Hilliard Road, 200 feet south of
Richlanne Drive and 150 feet north of Sutter Home Road. The property is zoned R-3, Moderate Density
Residential District. Residential properties to the west and south are also zoned R-3 as part of Section 2 within
the Sutton Place subdivision. Wayac Scales and Calibration is located to the north and is also zoned R-3. Across
Hilliard Rome Road are residential properties that are zoned R-1, Low Density Residential District as part of the
Richlanne Acres subdivision, as well as other properties zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development District as part
of the Hilliard Rome MOB & Office PUD Concept Plan and Text (Ordinance 20-23). Uses across the street within
the PUD include a residence and Professional Pediatrics.

This is a request to increase the height of an accessory structure (garage) to exceed the 14-foot maximum
established in the accessory structure provisions of the Code.

CONSIDERATIONS:

. Proposal. The applicant is proposing to increase the height of an existing +850-square-foot detached
accessory garage located behind the primary structure. Section 1121.02(b)(6) of the Zoning Code limits
the height of accessory structures to 14 feet. The proposed height expansion would result in a building
height of 16.5 feet as measured by Code (to the mid-point of a gabled/pitched roof). No detailed
information has been provided as to the purpose of the increased height.

. Zoning Standards. The property includes two parcels and is zoned R-3 and includes the following
standards. The proposed improvements do not impact applicable zoning standards.
R-3 Code Site
Minimum Lot Size 11,200 sf 33,105 sf
Minimum Front Setback 30 feet +20 feet (existing)
Minimum Side Setback 10 feet (20 total) +40 feet (+80 total)
Minimum Rear Setback 30 feet 1150 feet
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Maximum Lot Coverage 35% 17.5%
Minimum Floor Area 1,200 sf +1,610 sf
° Accessory Structures. The Zoning Code requires a minimum rear setback of 6 feet and a minimum side

setback of 3 feet for detached accessory structures. The location of the existing garage complies with
Code and would not be further impacted by increasing the height of the building, which is located
adjacent to a commercial use.

. Garage Use. No proposed floor plan has been provided with details that would indicate the purpose for
the increased building height, but the owner has verbally indicated a need for increased height. Staff
recommends that detailed floor plans be provided and that the elevations be modified to include
taller garage doors that would justify the increase in permitted height.

. Enforcement Issues. Code Enforcement has been working with the property owner to address multiple
violations on the site. The following issues were noted and should be addressed according to the
timelines set forth in the Notice of Violation and should be resolved prior to obtaining a zoning
certificate and/or building permit:

1. 8-foot chain link fence between the house and garage that does not comply with the 4-foot
maximum height in a residential district;
2. Parking and storage of commercial vehicles and equipment within a residential district;

Storage container(s) and outdoor storage that are not permitted within a residential district;

4. Rubbish and other materials (metal piping) on site that do not comply with provisions of the

property maintenance Code.

w

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. As
proposed, improvements to the detached accessory garage will not adversely affect the character of the
surrounding neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will
not affect public services and alternative options have been evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the
property without the addition, the proposed improvements could be appropriate should existing zoning and
property maintenance issues be addressed. Staff, therefore, recommends that the proposed accessory structure
height variance be approved with four conditions:

1) That all zoning code and property maintenance code violations be addressed prior to the issuance of a
zoning certificate or building permit;

2) That detailed floor plans be provided and that the elevations be modified to include taller garage doors
that would justify the increase in permitted height;

3) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of a building permit; and

4) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction.

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-39]

As part of the staff report, Mr. Combs noted that staff has concerns about the purpose of the proposed height
increase beyond the Code and whether the use will comply with the zoning for the property. Mr. Combs
reviewed and briefed the Board on the status of pending Code Enforcement action and how those issues are
being addressed.

Mr. Steele inquired more about the enforcement issues that were being addressed; Mr. Combs explained that
the applicant has taken care of some issues in the past week, but that others remain. He noted that obtaining
information about the proposal from the applicant has been difficult.
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Mr. Stepp asked if the BZA could postpone the case since the applicant is not here and there is a concerned
neighbor and not enough information.

Mr. Martin noted that the condition in the staff report indicated that the floor plan must be provided in order
to get approval.

Mr. St. Clair voiced concerns that the zoning issues should be addressed prior to considering the variance.

Mr. Martin asked about the status of the driveway; Mr. Combs noted that the driveway is paved but is not
necessarily in the best condition.

Mr. Stepp noted his concern for the residents behind the property; Mr. Combs pointed out on the aerial that
the property has had shipping containers that have been removed, but that Code Enforcement continues to
work on the commercial equipment and trailer.

Mr. Stepp asked about the property’s zoning, and Mr. Combs explained that the site has residential zoning.

Mr. Steele suggested the option for including a timeframe to address issues; Mr. Combs noted for the Board
that they had the option to vote up or down on the request, but could also certainly postpone the application
to obtain more information and to see if the applicant would be present.

Mr. Martin asked if the proposed height would be greater than the house; Mr. Combs said that there were no
measurements on the house, but they appeared to be similar in height.

With no additional discussion, Mr. Martin made a motion to postpone BZA-22-39 — Pettibone Residence — 2893
Hilliard Rome Road to the January 19, 2023, regular meeting. Mr. Steele seconded the motion.

Mr. Talentino noted for the Board that the January meeting should give time to obtain additional information
and to ensure that the applicant appears for the meeting.

Status: Postponed to the regular meeting on January 19, 2023 (4-1).

Mover: Mr. James Martin

Seconder: Mr. Arthur Steele

Ayes: Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg St. Clair, Mr. James Martin and Mr. Arthur Steele.
Nays: Mr. Steve Donato

CASE 4: BZA-22-40 — COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS - 4445 CEMETERY ROAD
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824
APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026.

REQUEST: Review and approval of a variances to Hilliard Code Section 1127.04 to approve a comprehensive
site parking plan for a two-story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre.

At the request of the applicant, Mr. St. Clair made a motion to postpone BZA-22-40 — Colorado Mountain Sports
— 4445 Cemetery Road to the January 19, 2023, meeting. Mr. Stepp seconded the motion.

Status: Postponed to the regular meeting on January 19, 2023 (5-0).
Mover: Mr. Greg St. Clair
Seconder: Mr. Bobby Stepp
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Ayes: Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg St. Clair, Mr. James Martin, Mr. Steve Donato and Mr.
Arthur Steele.

CASE 5: BZA-22-41 — COLLEY & SMITH RESIDENCE — 4375 KERR DRIVE
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000811 (Avery Road Subdivision)
APPLICANT: Joseph Colley & Jennifer Smith, 4375 Kerr Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026.

REQUEST: Review and approval of a variance under the provisions of Hilliard Code Section 1301.03 and the
2019 Residential Code of Ohio to increase the maximum size of the evaporator coil to a 3-ton horizontal
system.

[Mr. Combs provided the staff report]

BACKGROUND:

The site includes 0.19-acre located at the northwest corner of Kerr Drive and Packard Drive. The parcel is Lot #89
within the Avery Road Subdivision and is zoned R-2, Low/Medium Residential District. The subdivision plat was
signed in 1955 and includes lots that are generally 60' x 120' in size. Properties surrounding the site are zoned
R-2 as part of the same subdivision. The property owner submitted for a 428-square-foot home addition to the
home that met side yard requirements and did not expand further into the front or rear setbacks. The proposed
addition, which includes an owner’s suite and laundry, was granted a zoning certificate on February 14, 2022 (Z-
21-86). The owner applied for building permits when the zoning certificate was approved and has provided a
denial to the application submitted by Mr. Colley. Section 1301.03 of the Hilliard Codified Ordinances grants the
Board of Zoning Appeals the authority to grant variances and to hear appeals to decisions made by the Chief
Building Official (CBO) under the Residential Code of Ohio (RCO).

This is a variance request to the Ohio Residential Building Code to increase the maximum permitted size of an
evaporator coil to a 3-ton Horizontal System.

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Section 1301.03 — Appeals and Variances

(a) The Board of Zoning Appeals (the "Board") shall have authority to grant variances and hear appeals
to decisions of the Chief Building Official (CBO) under the Residential Code of Ohio (RCO) as
hereinafter provided.

(b) Where, because of conditions peculiar to a particular building, it would be unreasonably difficult to
meet the literal requirements of the RCO, a variance may be granted by the Board upon written
application therefore. The application shall state in writing the reasons why the variance should be
made. A variance may be granted only where it is evident that reasonable safety and sanitation is
assured and may include conditions not generally specified by the RCO in order to achieve that end.
The variance may include an expiration date. A copy of the variance shall be filed in the office of the
CBO and a copy shall be given to the applicant.

(c) Whenever it is claimed that the true intent and meaning of the RCO has been wrongly interpreted or
that the time allowed for compliance is unreasonable, the owner, his agent or the occupant, as the
case may be, may file a notice of appeal from a decision or order of the CBO. The notice shall be in
writing and filed within ten days after the decision or order of the CBO has been made. The Board,
when appealed to, may modify the decision or order of the CBO. Its decision shall be final, subject
however, to such remedy as any aggrieved person may have at law or in equity. The Board's decision
shall be in writing and filed in the office of the CBO, and a certified copy shall be given to the
appellant.
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CONSIDERATIONS:

Proposal. The applicant is proposing to utilize the following HVAC components that were reviewed by
Building Standards. The proposed equipment was not approved based on RCO standards as listed in the
ACCA manual. The property owner is requesting a variance to the provisions of the Residential Building
Code of Ohio as outlined in Hilliard Code Section 1301.03.

(1) Furnace — Goodman 40,000 BTU 96% AFUE 2 stage gas furnace

(2) Air Condenser — Goodman 1.5-ton 14 SEER air conditioner condenser

(3) Coil - Goodman 3-ton 17.5” horizontal evaporator cased coil

RCO Section 1401.3. Section 1401.3 pertaining to equipment and appliance sizing indicates the following:
“Heating and cooling equipment and appliances shall be sized in accordance with ACCA Manual S (Air
Conditioning Contractors of America - Residential Equipment Selection) or other approved sizing
methodologies based on building loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J (Air Conditioning
Contractors of America - National Standard for Residential Load Calculation) or other approved heating
and cooling calculation methodologies.”

RCO Exceptions. The RCO includes two exceptions to the sizing requirements that are specified in Section
1401.3:

(1) “The specified equipment or appliance utilizes multistage technology or variable refrigerant flow
technology and the loads calculated in accordance with the approved heating and cooling
calculation methodology are within the range of the manufacturer’s published capacities for
that equipment or appliance.” 2019 Rco 1401.03

(2) “The specified equipment or appliance manufacturer’s published capacities cannot satisfy both
the total and sensible heat gains calculated in accordance with the approved heating and cooling
calculation methodology and the next larger standard size unit is specified.” 2019 Rco 1401.03

Requested Variance. The applicant has indicated through submitted information that manufacturer
information indicates that the 3-ton coil is necessary for Goodman units that sit horizontally.
Manufacturer information also indicates that “...in many situations, a condenser that is paired with the
condenser is going to be smaller than this coil. This is intentional to maintain the overall unit’s
efficiency.” The applicant has also received notice from the contractor that the specified equipment is
the smallest that is available by the manufacturer in that model. Since this is a request to vary from the
Residential Code of Ohio, staff recommends that any approval by the Board include an
acknowledgement from the applicant that they are clearly aware they are requesting deviation from
adopted industry standards and that they take on all potential liability and any ramifications as to their
selection of HVAC equipment for their residence.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Planning staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Code. As
proposed, the proposed use of mechanicals complies with the specifications set forth by the manufacturer and
staff, therefore recommends that the proposed building code variance be approved with three conditions:

That the applicant acknowledges the request is a deviation from the Residential Building Code of Ohio
and assumes any and all liability due to the proposed equipment and installation methods;

That the applicant shall disclose said information regarding the variance to any future homebuyer as
part of required real estate disclosures; and

That a building permit be obtained prior to installation.

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-41]
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Mr. Talentino explained for Mr. St. Clair noted that there are other options that could be explored, but this would
be the easiest to install for the applicant. He noted that there are no safety issues, the proposed configuration
does not meet the building code requirements for energy efficiency. He explained that the CBO simply cannot
sign off on the permit because of the energy efficiency standards.

Mr. St. Clair asked about the condition regarding disclosure; It was noted that the proposed condition is more
to put the applicant on notice of their responsibility.

Mr. Martin voiced concern that the application was a request to vary from the state building code; Mr. Talentino
explained that under the Hilliard Codified Ordinances that there are provisions to request a local variance to
Ohio’s residential building code. He explained that most requests are for basement height or for older homes
when finishing attics or upper floors. He verified that the request is to vary from the energy efficiency standards
of the Ohio Residential Building Code and saves the applicant from having to go through a lengthy process with
the State Board.

Mr. Steele, seconded by Mr. Stepp, made a motion to approve a variance under the provisions of Hilliard Code
Section 1301.03 and the 2019 Residential Code of Ohio to increase the maximum size of the evaporator coil to
a 3-ton horizontal system with three conditions:
1) That the applicant acknowledges the request is a deviation from the Residential Building Code of Ohio
and assumes any and all liability due to the proposed equipment and installation methods;
2) That the applicant shall disclose said information regarding the variance to any future homebuyer as
part of required real estate disclosures; and
3) That a building permit be obtained prior to installation.

Status: Approved (5-0) with three conditions.

Mover: Mr. Arthur Steele

Seconder: Mr. Bobby Stepp

Ayes: Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg St. Clair, Mr. James Martin, Mr. Steve Donato and Mr.
Arthur Steele.

PRESIDENT’S COMMUNICATION
Mr. St. Clair inquired about cases for next month; Mr. Combs noted that the two postponed cases would be
heard and that additional cases would be likely by the deadline.

Mr. Martin asked if the pool code changes have been addressed; Mr. Combs said that the ordinance change has
been approved and is effective. Mr. St. Clair noted that the number of cases has been reduced.

Mr. Martin also inquired about the property at 4555 Lyman Drive that had pending litigation; Mr. Talentino said
that an R&D company producing batteries is now going into the building. He noted for the Board that the court
case regarding the site appears to be completely resolved in favor of the City.

Mr. Martin also inquired about the industrial property on Lyman Drive; Mr. Talentino said that an R&D
company producing batteries is going into the building. He noted for the Board that the court case regarding
the site had been resolved in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.

ADJOURNMENT -7:36 PM
Mr. Martin seconded by Mr. Steele made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
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CERTIFICATION:

Carson Combs, Planning Manager
January 20, 2023

[END OF MINUTES | December 15, 2022]
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STAFF REPORT A

HILLIARD
Board of Zoning Appeals

City Hall - 3800 Municipal Way - Hilliard, Ohio 43026

and Live-Streaming on YouTube

Thursday, January 19, 2023 | 7:00 pm

CASE 1: BZA-22-39 — PETTIBONE RESIDENCE — 2893 HILLIARD ROME ROAD
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002927
APPLICANT: Jason Pettibone, 2893 Hilliard Rome Road, Hilliard, OH 43026

REQUEST: Review and approval of variance to Hilliard Code Section 1121.02(b)(6) to increase the maximum
permitted height from 14 feet to 16.5 feet and to Section 1121.02(b)(7) to increase the maximum
permitted size from 900 square feet to 1,568 square feet for an accessory structure expansion.

UPDATE:

At the regular meeting in December, the Board deliberated the request for a height variance and postponed the
case (4-1) because the applicant was not present to answer questions. Subsequently, the applicant amended
the variance request to include an additional variance to increase the maximum permitted size of the accessory
structure.

BACKGROUND:

The site includes two parcels totaling 0.76-acre along the west side of Rome Hilliard Road, 200 feet south of
Richlanne Drive and 150 feet north of Sutter Home Road. The property is zoned R-3, Moderate Density
Residential District. Residential properties to the west and south are also zoned R-3 as part of Section 2 within
the Sutton Place subdivision. Wayac Scales and Calibration is located to the north and is also zoned R-3. Across
Hilliard Rome Road are residential properties zoned R-1, Low Density Residential District, as part of the Richlanne
Acres subdivision and other properties zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development District, as part of the Hilliard
Rome MOB & Office PUD Concept Plan and Text (Ordinance 20-23). Uses across the street within the PUD include
a residence and Professional Pediatrics.

This is a request to increase the maximum permitted height for a detached garage from 14 feet to 16.5 feet. The
applicant is also requesting to increase the maximum permitted size of the accessory structure from 900 square
feet in area to 1,568 square feet.

CONSIDERATIONS:

. Building Height. The applicant is proposing to increase the height of an existing +784-square-foot
detached accessory garage located behind the primary structure. Section 1121.02(b)(6) of the Zoning
Code limits the height of accessory structures to 14 feet. The proposed variance would result in a
building height of 16.5 feet as measured by Code to the mid-point of a gabled/pitched roof. Within the
past year, the Board has approved one similar variance to permit 24 feet in height [BZA-21-45 Hornik &
Windholtz Residence].

. Building Expansion. Section 1121.02(b)(7) of the Zoning Code limits the size of accessory structures to
50% of the principal building floor area or 900 square feet, whichever is less. The 1,800-square-foot
residence would permit 900 square feet according to the Code. The 2-car detached garage is 28' wide x
28' feet deep (784 square feet) and would be increased to a depth of 56 feet. The applicant is proposing
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to increase the depth of the building from 28 feet to 56 feet, increasing the size of the building to 1,568
square feet. In the past year, the Board has approved two such variances on properties that are larger
than typical suburban lots [BZA-21-45 Hornik & Windholtz Residence and BZA-22-10 Green Residence].
The applicant has revised the application to include a building expansion since the last meeting for
additional storage space to park equipment and resolve Code Enforcement issues. A zoning certificate
and building permit will be required prior to construction for any modifications.

Garage Door. At the December meeting staff could not explain why no change was proposed for the two
9-foot garage doors. The applicant is now proposing a single 16' x 12' overhead door that would
correspond with proposed height.

Zoning Standards. The property includes two parcels and is zoned R-3 and includes the following
standards. The proposed improvements do not impact applicable zoning standards.

R-3 Code Site
Minimum Lot Size 11,200 sf 33,105 sf
Minimum Front Setback 30 feet 120 feet (existing)
Minimum Side Setback 10 feet (20 total) 140 feet (+80 total)
Minimum Rear Setback 30 feet 1150 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage 35% +7.5%
Minimum Floor Area 1,200 sf +1,610 sf

Zoning History. This property was zoned in September 1993 from A-1, Agricultural District to R-3,
Medium Residential District through Ordinance 93-67. In 2016 (Ordinance 15-58), the property was
rezoned to B-3, Office/Institutional District with a limited overlay to permit office uses in the home. One
year later, the 0.723-acre property was again rezoned back to the R-3, Moderate Density Residential
District.

Accessory Structures. The Zoning Code requires a minimum rear setback of 6 feet and a minimum side
setback of 3 feet for detached accessory structures. The location of the existing garage complies with
Code and would not be further impacted by increasing the height of the building or adding to the rear
of the structure located adjacent to a commercial use to the north. Staff recommends that as a provision
of the variance request, the existing small shed in the rear corner of the lot and any other accessory
structures be removed.

Garage Use. No floorplan with specified uses/spaces has been provided, but the owner has verbally
indicated a need for the increased height and size to store vehicles/equipment that are currently causing
enforcement issues. In accordance with the property’s residential zoning, the space would be permitted
for storage and not to operate a commercial business on the property. Staff recommends that the
expanded garage be used to bring the property into compliance and that no outdoor storage of
commercial vehicles, equipment, trailers or shipping containers are permitted.

Enforcement Issues. Code Enforcement has been working with the property owner to address multiple
violations on the site. The following issues were noted and should be addressed according to the
timelines set forth in the Notice of Violation and should be resolved as part of this application:

1. 8-foot chain link fence between the house and garage does not comply with the 4-foot
maximum height in a residential district;

2. Parking and storage of commercial vehicles and equipment within a residential district;

3. Shipping container(s) and outdoor storage that are not permitted within a residential district;
and

4. Rubbish and other materials (metal piping) on site that do not comply with provisions of the
property maintenance Code.

Existing privacy fencing on the property should also be addressed for general maintenance issues.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. As
proposed, improvements to the detached accessory garage will not adversely affect the character of the
surrounding neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will
not affect public services and the granting of the variance, as amended below, will improve the property and
bring the site further into Code compliance. Staff, therefore, recommends that the proposed accessory structure
variances be approved with four conditions:

1) That all other accessory structures on the property be removed in conjunction with the garage
improvements;

2) That no outdoor storage of commercial vehicles, equipment, trailers or shipping containers are
permitted on the property except in an approved accessory structure, consistent with the residential
zoning;

3) That all zoning code and property maintenance code violations are addressed as required by Code
Enforcement; and

4) That a zoning certificate and building permit are obtained for the accessory structure prior to
construction.

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-39]
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CASE 4: BZA-22-40 — COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS — 4445 CEMETERY ROAD
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824
APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026.

REQUEST: Review and approval of a variances to Hilliard Code Section 1127.04 to approve a comprehensive
site parking plan for a two-story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre.

UPDATE:

At the request of the applicant, the PUD final development plan review by the Planning and Zoning
Commission (PZ-22-43) and the parking variance request (BZA-22-40) to this Board was postponed to January
2023. The Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed the final development plan application on January 12,
2023, and the Record of Action has been included within the meeting packet for reference. The Commission
approved the final development plan and architecture (6-0).

BACKGROUND:

The site consists of approximately 0.44-acre located at the southwest corner of Cemetery Road and Lacon Road
and includes Lot 230 and Lot 231 of the original Easthill Acres subdivision plat. Both lots were combined within
the last two years. The site has an existing 3,861-square-foot retail building, which Franklin County Auditor
records indicate was constructed in 1980. To the west are commercial properties and to the south are single-
family residences all zoned PUD as part of the “Cemetery Road Properties Located Between Leap & Lacon Roads”
Concept Plan. To the east, across Lacon Road, are commercial properties zoned M-1, Restricted Industrial
District. To the north across Cemetery Road is a church zoned B-3, Office/Institutional District, and additional
commercial properties zoned B-2, Community Business District. City Council recently adopted Ordinance 22-31
(effective November 26, 2022) to rezone the northern half of the site from B-1, Neighborhood business District
to PUD, Planned Unit Development District. City Council also adopted Resolution 22-R-97 on November 28, 2022,
approving PUD text modifications for setbacks and other related standards that were recommended by the
Commission in August 2022.

The applicant is requesting approval of a parking variance to permit an alternative parking plan for employee
spaces that do not meet Zoning Code requirements for placement and configuration.

CONSIDERATIONS:

. Site Access. The site has approximately 62 feet of frontage along Cemetery Road, and approximately 180
feet of frontage along Lacon Road. The existing building has an access point on Cemetery Road and a
second on Lacon Road (both at the intersection). A third curb cut is located along Lacon Road near the
southern property line and is the former access for a residence that was demolished.

. Right-of-way. The Franklin County Recorder’s Office notes that in 2017, the City acquired a sliver of
additional right-of-way at the corner of Cemetery Road and Lacon Road for public improvements
associated with the intersection. The deed was transferred on December 7, 2017. Additional right-of-
way along Cemetery Road consistent with the Thoroughfare Plan was not acquired in 2017 due to the
timing issues.

. Thoroughfare Plan. The Thoroughfare Plan identifies Cemetery Road between Leap Road and Britton
Parkway as a Major Arterial (four-lane roadway with 2 through lanes in each direction and either a center
left-turn lane or separate left-turn lanes at driveways and intersections). The Plan recommends a
minimum 100-foot-wide right-of-way at this location, but the site has only 40 feet of right-of-way from
centerline along its Cemetery Road frontage. An additional 10 feet of right-of-way along Cemetery
Road is necessary to facilitate bike path improvements.
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Public Improvements. Based on available federal funding opportunities, the City has unofficially received
+$7 million from a MORCP Attributable Grant to install the Cemetery Road bikepath between Britton
Parkway and Trueman Boulevard across 1-270. The City also initiated applications for additional SS4A
funding to extend the project from Britton Parkway to Leap Road but because right-of-way was not
provided from this final property, the application was not submitted. This segment of the path from
Britton Parkway to Leap Road will not be programmed until the final piece of right-of-way is provided It
would permit bicycle connectivity from Leap Road to Trueman Boulevard and north beyond Davidson
Road on both Trueman Boulevard and Britton Parkway.

Parking. The minimum number of required parking spaces for the site is 13 based on the proposed plans.
The plan provides the required number of spaces but includes two spaces double-stacked at the rear of
the building and one space along the west elevation of the building with restricted access. The applicant
is requesting a variance to utilize those spaces for employee parking. The Board has granted a similar
request in the past, and staff finds that this plan would function sufficiently with the expectation that
parking is brought into full compliance as part of additional development to the south.

Bicycle Parking. The site is located along Cemetery Road which is a special pedestrian sub-district in the
Zoning Code that emphasizes pedestrian and bicycle accommodations. Section 1127.02(i) of the Code
permits a reduction of required vehicle parking by one space for each four designated bicycle parking
spaces (up to a maximum of 20% of the required vehicle spaces). The applicant could reduce the
required number of spaces on the site by installing bicycle facilities, thereby reducing the variance
requested.

Pavement Setbacks. Improvements to the site have been completed in recent years while maintaining
pavement adjacent to both the Cemetery Road sidewalk and Lacon Road sidewalk. Additional pavement
is located within setbacks along the side property line. As part of improvements, pavement should be
reduced as much as practicable to bring the site into further compliance with the Code.

Accessible Spaces. Code requires one van-accessible space based on the total number of required
spaces and the parking layout must adhere to federal requirements.

Trash Collection. Over the past few years, enforcement issues have occurred with trash, recycling and
debris not being addressed in accordance with the Property Maintenance Code. The Codified Ordinances
also do not permit trash from businesses to be collected at a residence such as the one to the south
owned by the applicant. Staff recommends that a suitable solution for waste management be provided
on-site and that a fence permit is obtained for required screening.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the proposed parking plan will provide a suitable short-term solution to bring the site into further
compliance with the Zoning Code while encouraging the growth of small business. Staff finds that the requested
variance, as amended below, will not impact the essential character of the surrounding area, meeting the spirit
and intent of the Code. Based on these findings, staff recommends approval of the requested parking plan with
the following five conditions:

1)
2)

That the inclusion of bicycle facilities is encouraged to reduce required vehicular parking spaces;

That provision of additional right-of-way consistent with the Thoroughfare Plan is highly encouraged to
facilitate public improvements that would benefit the development;

That the parking lot layout is brought into full compliance with the Zoning Code as much as practicable
as part of any future expansion and/or development of the remainder of the site;

That unnecessary pavement areas be removed as part of the improvements, subject to staff approval;
and

That an appropriate solution for commercial trash collection and required screening be provided to the

satisfaction of staff and that a fence permit is obtained;
[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-40]
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RECORD OF ACTION HILLI A RD
Planning & Zoning Commission
City Hall - 3800 Municipal Way - Hilliard, Ohio 43026

and Live-Streaming on YouTube

Thursday, January 12, 2023 | 7:00 pm

CASE 1: PZ-22-43 - COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS — 4445 CEMETERY ROAD
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824
APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026.

REQUEST: Review and approval of a PUD Final Development Plan modification under the provisions of the
Cemetery Road Properties Located Between Leap & Lacon Roads PUD Concept Plan and Text for a two-
story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre.

The Planning and Zoning Commission took the following action at this meeting:

MOTION:

Mr. Uttley made a motion to approve the PUD Final Development Plan modification under the provisions of the
Cemetery Road Properties Located Between Leap and Lacon Roads PUD Concept Plan and Text for a two-story,
3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre with the following seven conditions:

1) That a variance for the proposed employee parking spaces is obtained by the Board of Zoning Appeals;

2) That all building plans be revised to comply with applicable Building and Fire Code requirements;

3) That all plans be updated to comply with the City’s regulations for stormwater management to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer;

4) That the site plan be revised to include required landscaping per Code;

5) That the southern drive approach be limited to 14 feet in width;

6) That an additional shutter and horizontal trim board be provided on all elevations of the addition that
have a stucco finish, subject to staff approval; and

7) That a building permit is obtained prior to construction.

Vice Chair Schneck seconded the motion.

VOTE: STATUS:

Chairman Muether Yes Case #1: PZ-22-43 is approved (6-0) with seven conditions.
Vice Chair Schneck Yes

Mr. Gutknecht Yes CERTIFICATION:

Mr. Lewie Excused

Ms. Nixon Yes ’

Mr. Pannett Yes Carson Combs, Planning Manager

Mr. Uttley Yes January 13, 2023

[END OF RECORD]
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